

18-2583-CV

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC., OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL
SERVICES OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17 Civ. 7694 (JGK)
District Judge John G. Koeltl

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

STEVEN ROSENBAUM
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1 CityCenter
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, D.C 20001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

December 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Affordable Care Act’s Risk-Adjustment Provisions	5
B. The Federal Risk-Adjustment Regulations	7
C. New York’s Unilateral “Adjustment” To The Federal Program	12
D. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit And The Decision Below.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. NEW YORK’S RISK-ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM IS PREEMPTED	22
A. The ACA Preempts State Laws That Parallel The Act’s Requirements Without Federal Permission	23
B. The Challenged Regulation Impermissibly Conflicts With The Federal Risk-Adjustment Program	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Challenged Regulation Prevents The Secretary From Applying The ACA’s Provisions.....	32
2. The Challenged Regulation Frustrates Federal Oversight Of Risk Adjustment In ACA-Covered Markets.....	34
3. The Challenged Regulation Unilaterally Displaces The ACA’s Risk-Adjustment Allocation.....	38
C. HHS Has Not Authorized And Could Not Authorize New York’s Unilateral Confiscation Of Federal Disbursements.....	42
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	47
A. Plaintiffs’ Suit Falls Squarely Within Federal Equity Jurisdiction	47
B. The ACA Does Not Limit Federal Courts’ Equity Jurisdiction	48
C. In Any Event, Plaintiffs’ Takings And Exaction Claims Assured The District Court’s Jurisdiction	51
CONCLUSION.....	54
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>16 Casa Duse, LLC v. Merkin</i> , 791 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	47, 48
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	31
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	40, 41
<i>Boyes v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	15
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	21, 45
<i>Clean Air Mkts. Grp. v. Pataki</i> , 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 37
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Am. Health Found., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc., v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	29, 30
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	51, 53
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21, 44
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	18
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2295 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	33, 35
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	18
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	51, 53
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 139 v. Schimel</i> , 863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017)	52
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	53
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	30
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	21, 43
<i>Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc. v. Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	40
<i>NextG Networks of NY, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008)	21, 22, 47
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995)	19, 22, 30, 34
<i>Richardson v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	40
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	52
<i>Steel Inst. of New York v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 230 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 364 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1966).....	30
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	31
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987)	48
<i>Wadsworth v. Allied Prof'ls Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	38
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of John- son City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	52, 53
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950).....	40
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	22, 52
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 USC § 300gg-18.....	42
42 USC § 300gg-22(b)	49
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16, 22, 51
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Affordable Care Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)	50
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1).....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(C)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(1)(D)	43
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(2).....	6, 13, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	23, 25, 43
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(2).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18063	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18063(a)	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 18063(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18063(c)	13, 28
McCarran-Ferguson Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Occupational Safety and Health Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 667(a)	26
29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	24
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 6991c(d)(2).....	26
FEDERAL REGULATIONS:	
45 C.F.R. § 153.20	8, 34
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a).....	51
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(2)	7, 26, 27
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(3)	7, 26, 27, 32
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(4)	7, 26, 27, 32
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(d).....	7, 50, 51
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(d)(3).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(d)(4).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 153.320	51
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a).....	8, 34, 44
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)(1)	8, 35
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(a)(2)	8, 34
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(c).....	8
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(1)(i).....	38
45 C.F.R. § 153.320(d)(4).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
45 C.F.R. § 153.330	51
45 C.F.R. § 153.330(a)(2)	9
45 C.F.R. § 153.330(b).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 153.330(c).....	9
STATE REGULATIONS:	
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(a)(2)	35
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(a)(5).....	28
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(b)(2).....	12
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(d)	12
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1).....	13, 14, 35, 39
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(2)(i)	13, 39
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10	13
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10(a)(1).....	28
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10(b)(2).....	12
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10(e).....	12
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10(g)(1)	14
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.10(g)(1)(i).....	14, 39
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Amendments to Special Enrollment Periods and the Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 29,146 (May 11, 2016).....	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 82 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Nov. 2, 2017)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Re-insurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Re-insurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012)	5, 9, 10
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
